
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 

General Services Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 6.00 pm on 5 July 2021 
 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex RM17 6SL 
 
There is very limited space for press and public to physically attend this meeting due 
to social distancing requirements. We advise anyone wishing to physically attend to 
book a seat in advance via direct.democracy@thurrock.gov.uk to ensure a place. 
 
Arrangements have been made for the press and public to watch the meeting live via 
the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Rob Gledhill (Chair), John Kent (Vice-Chair), Mark Coxshall, Shane 
Hebb, Victoria Holloway, Barry Johnson, and Fraser Massey 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Jack Duffin, Deborah Huelin, Andrew Jefferies, Luke Spillman and 
Lynn Worrall 
 

   

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 

  Page 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of General Services 
Committee meeting held on 15 June 2021. 
 

 

3.   Items of Urgent Business 
 

 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

mailto:direct.democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


 
 

4.   Declarations of Interests  
 

 

5.   Paid Leave for Miscarriage  
 

9 - 28 

6.   Thurrock Regeneration Limited  
 

29 - 42 

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Matthew Boulter, Democratic & Governance Services Manager and 
Deputy Monitoring Officer by sending an email to 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 25 June 2021 
 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Due to current government guidance on social-distancing and the COVID-19 virus, 
there will be limited seating available for the press and members of the public to 
physically attend council meetings. Anyone wishing to attend physically should email 
direct.democracy@thurrock.gov.uk to book a seat. Alternatively, council meetings can 
be watched live via the Council’s online webcast channel: 
www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast  

 

Members of the public have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no 
later than 5 working days before the meeting, and minutes once they are published. 

Recording of meetings 

This meeting will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being 
published via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast  

   

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 

council and committee meetings 

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. 

Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet. 

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC 

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network. 

 A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept. 

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only. 

Page 1

mailto:direct.democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Evacuation 
[...]

Page 3



 

 

Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock 

 

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future. 

 
 
1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 

stay 

 

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

 Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the General Services Committee held on 15 June 
2021 at 7.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Robert Gledhill (Chair), John Kent (Vice-Chair), 
Mark Coxshall, Shane Hebb, Fraser Massey, Victoria Holloway 
and Barry Johnson 
 

In attendance: Ian Hunt, Assistant Director Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Matthew Boulter, Democratic Services Manager  
 

  

 
 

1. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the General Services Committee held on 3 March 2021 were 
approved as a correct record.  
 

2. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

3. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

4. Response to Motion at Council 27 January 2021 - Request for Committee  
 
Officers introduced the report and highlighted that although all to
[...]
the Council motion and also dilute 
the primary role of the committee. It was clarified by officers that whatever this 
committee decided the full council would get the final vote on whether the 
terms of reference were accepted or not. Cllr Massey expressed his support 
for allowing Council to decide whether to accept the recommendations of this 
committee.  
 
Cllr Kent stated he was willing to support the additions as Council was able to 
form any committee it wished to and to look at any topics it wanted. However, 
he noted that by deviating from the priorities of the Prevent agenda, the 
committee’s focus on that role would be eroded.  
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 
1. The General Services Committee recommends to Council it 

establishes a Hidden and Extreme Harms Prevention Committee with 
the following provisions: 

2. The Terms of Reference set out in the report be adopted with the 
following amendments:  

 The addition of ‘counter extremism’ in 1.1a) alongside other key 
terms which are covered by the Prevent agenda. 

 The addition of ‘tackling criminal gang associations at 1.1d) and 
2.3. 

 
3. In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government and 

Housing Act 1989 and the Local Government (Committees and Political 
Groups) Regulations 1990, the allocation of seats to political groups, 
on the committee, be approved as Conservative 4, Labour 2.  

 
4. The nominations be received at the meeting for the positions of chair 
and vice chair of the committee and approved.  
 
5. The Prevent and Violent Extremism Members Working Group as 

referred to in Chapter 12 of the constitution be formally disbanded.  
 
6. Amendments to chapter 1, 5 and 12 of the constitution, as set out in 

paragraphs 3.7, 3.17 and 3.24 be approved.  

Page 6



 
7. The Assistant Director Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer be 

authorised to make the necessary consequential amendments to the 
constitution.   

 
5. Constitutional Change - Thurrock Health and Wellbeing Board  

 
Officers explained that amendments to the Health and Wellbeing Board’s 
terms of reference over time had developed restrictions in appointing 
Members to the Board with out of date titles remaining. The report sought to 
reinforce the Leader’s legal ability to appoint members to this Board rather 
than be led by portfolio holder titles.  
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 
1. Full Council are recommended to change the constitution of the 

council to:  
 

 Permit the Leader of the Council to appoint up to 5 elected 
Members to the Health and Wellbeing Board.  

 Permit the Chair of the Board to be appointed by the Council.  
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.27 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 7

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank





5 July 2021  ITEM: 5 

General Services Committee 

Paid Leave for Miscarriage  

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Non-key 

Report of: Mykela Pratt, Strategic Lead HR, Resourcing and Improvement 

Accountable Assistant Director: n/a 

Accountable Director: Jackie Hinchliffe, Director of HR, OD and Transformation 

This report is public.  

 
Executive Summary 
 
The purpose of the Council’s ‘Holiday, Time Off and Special Leave Policy’ is to 
support staff with appropriate time off, to achieve an effective work-life balance and 
to provide support during periods of bereavement. 
 
Currently in place to support staff is ‘Special Leave’ entitlement which is 1 week in 
any 12 month period at full pay (pro rata for part time employees) and up to 30 days 
unpaid leave for staff which can be granted by management on compassionate 
grounds. Also in place is ‘Parental Bereavement Leave’ which provides two weeks 
paid leave for staff who lose a child under the age of 18 including circumstances of 
stillbirth beyond 24 weeks of pregnancy.  
 
There is currently no specific provision that provides employees with paid leave 
when they may sadly experience a miscarriage before 24 weeks of pregnancy.  
 
This report sets out the recommended approach to apply a paid leave provision for 
employees who experience a miscarriage.  
 
1. Recommendation 
 
1.1 General Services Committee support the proposal to provide a paid 

leave provision for employees who suffer a miscarriage.  
 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The purpose of the Council’s ‘Holiday, Time Off and Special Leave Policy’ is 

to support staff with appropriate time off to achieve an effective work-life 
balance and to provide support during periods of bereavement. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5





3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 The current provision of paid special leave that is available to staff is 1 weeks 

paid leave (pro rata for part time employees) in any 12 month period. In 
addition staff can access up to 30 days off unpaid. This is detailed in section 
28 of the policy at Appendix 1.  

 
3.2 Within the policy there is a specific provision regarding Parental Bereavement 

Leave which provides 2 weeks paid leave (pro rata for part time employees) in 
the event of a death of a child under the age of 18 or for those that experience 
a stillbirth beyond 24 weeks of pregnancy. This is detailed in section 29 of the 
policy at Appendix 1. 

 
3.3 There is not currently a provision in place for individuals, or the spouse or 

partner of individuals, who experience a miscarriage before 24 weeks of 
pregnancy. This means for staff who do experience a miscarriage that 
subsequently require time to recover or support their spouse / partner they are 
likely to  take time off sick, use annual leave or special leave entitlement or 
return to work early without having recovered.  

 
3.4 Recently the provision of paid leave for individuals who experience a 

miscarriage has received media attention with a numbe
[...]
gainst a woman if it treats her 
unfavourably because of a pregnancy or because of illness suffered by her as 
result of a pregnancy. Accordingly, miscarriage related sick leave should be 
paid, recorded as sickness absence in the ‘pregnancy-related’ category and 
should not count towards sickness absence trigger points or be used for 
appraisal or attendance management purposes. 
 

7.3 Diversity and Equality 
 
Implications verified by: Becky Lee 

 Team Manager - Community Development and 
Equalities 

 
In supporting the recommendation the Council would be ensuring the Holiday, 
Time Off and Special Leave policy enhances the support on offer to 
employees who experience a miscarriage. In providing this, the Council will be 
displaying a commitment to best practice in terms of supporting their 
workforce. 
 

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder) 
 
The proposed recommendation would be an enhanced benefit to staff 
employed at the Council.  

 
8. Appendices to the report 

Page 11





 

 Appendix 1 – Holiday, Time Off and Special Leave Policy 
 
 
Report Author: 
 
Mykela Pratt 

Strategic Lead HR, Resourcing and Improvement 

HR, OD and Transformation 

Page 12



Page 1 of 15 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Holiday, Time Off and Special Leave Policy 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



Page 2 of 15 
 

Version Control 

Version Control 

Author: Strategic Lead HR & Resourcing  

Owner: Director of HR, OD & Transformation 

Date Drafted: 20 February 2012 

Approved By:  

Date Approved: 7 April 2015 

Version: 1.9 

Next Formal Review Date: Subject to legislative changes  

 
Amendment Record 

Version 
No. 

Date Summary 

1.2 14 March 2014 Paragraph 23.1 to include time off for all election 
activities – V- 1.2 

1.3 7 April 2015 8.1 amended to include Shared Parental Leave 

1.4 22 Feb 2018 Paragraph 23.2 to include reference and link to 
election 
[...]
l Directors have now resigned from their posts 
and there is a need to replace the Board to ensure the effective administrative 
management and to develop and grow the company, in order to contribute to the 
delivery of quality housing in the borough and to assist in urban regeneration.  
 
A report was discussed at GSC on 19 January 2021, with the following 
recommendations agreed: 
 

 That the Committee appoints the Director of Place to attend the 
Shareholders meeting of TRL as the Council’s nominated proxy and vote on 
their behalf; 

 Approve the change to the TRL Articles of Association; 

 Appoint Roger Harris as a Director to TRL; 

 In appointing a single director that such director shall refrain from taking any 
action other than action required to comply with the Companies Act 2006 for 
example, filing accounts, until a new company structure and Board is agreed 
by members and implemented; 

 The Committee authorises the Director of Place to write to TRL on behalf of 
the Shareholder and request that it uses its shareholder powers to ensure 
that the subsequent bullet points are undertaken for TRHL; and 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6





 The Committee notes a further report on the future governance structure of 
TRL will be brought back to this Committee at the earliest opportunity. 

 
Roger Harris was duly appointed as a Director of TRL on 26 January 2021. 
 
The Corporate structure of the Council changed on 1 April 2021 with housing 
delivery and regeneration being moved to the Resources and Place Delivery 
Directorate. Therefore it is proposed that the Director of Resources and Place 
Delivery will in future be the Council’s nominated proxy and vote on their behalf. 
 
This report discusses the future governance structure of TRL:  
 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1 That the Committee appoints the Corporate Director of Resources and 

Place Delivery to attend the Shareholders meeting of TRL as the 
Council’s nominated proxy;  

 
1.2 That the Committee directs the Corporate Director of Resources and 

Place Delivery to vote on behalf of the shareholder: 
 

1.2.1 To agree the proposed future TRL governance and Board 
structure in consultation with the Director of TRL;  

1.2.2 To agree that the Director of TRL can implement an agreed 
structure for the Board and TRL can commence the recruitment 
process of Directors to its Board; 

1.2.3 To ensure Directors of TRL can undertake their statutory 
responsibilities to make decisions in the best interests of the 
company; and 

1.2.4 To implement a revised Scheme of Delegation to provide certainty 
of governance and decision making for the company and the 
shareholders. 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 TRL was incorporated as a Limited Company on 23 October 2013, and 

formally agreed by Cabinet on 13 November 2013.  It is 100% owned by the 
Council.   

 
2.2 The company had a Board of Directors which was comprised of 3 Council 

officers and 1 external party (from Homes England). All Directors have 
resigned from the Board, principally due a conflict of interests with their own 
Council roles.  Officers have a duty to act in accordance with the Constitution 
and the employee Code of Conduct.  As Directors, they also have a legal duty 
under the Companies Act 2006 to act in the best interests of the Company.  
There is a significant risk of a conflict between the two which often cannot be 
reconciled.  This report discusses a business operating model for Company 
governance and taking the Company forward.   

 

Page 30





2.3      TRL Board, Other Housing Company Boards, Aligning Interests 
 
2.3.1 The current articles of association for the company provide a structure of a 

maximum of five directors, a company secretary and various consultants (e.g. 
legal and finance).  The deciding vote rests with the Chairperson of the Board. 

 
2.3.2 A study of different local authority housing delivery vehicles and their 

governance has been researched.  The study reveale
[...]
ance principles on the UK Corporate 

Governance Code (July 2018 edition).  A summary of principles and 
provisions is detailed in Appendix 1. 

 

Page 31





4. Board of Directors and its Structure  
 
4.1 The responsibilities of the Board include setting the company's strategic aims, 

providing the leadership to put them into effect, supervising the management 
of the business and reporting to shareholders on their stewardship. 

 
4.2  The current articles of association for the company provide a structure of a 

maximum of five directors, a company secretary and various consultants (e.g. 
legal and finance).   

 
4.3 If further changes are required e.g. increasing the number of directors or as 

discussed above, a scheme of delegation, this will require a further change to 
the articles of association.  This would be undertaken at a shareholders 
meeting at which the Committee is asked to nominate the Corporate Director 
of Resources and Place Delivery to attend and vote on its behalf to change 
the Articles of Association.  

 
4.4  The following options give an overview of types of Board compositions 

detailing key advantages, disadvantages and perceived areas of risk, along 
with ways of overcoming these risks.  A more detailed table can be found in 
Appendix 2: 

 
4.5  Option 1: Fully Independent Board 
 
4.5.1  Under this option, all directors would be recruited independently for the skills 

and expertise they would bring to the company, helping to bring a commercial 

culture to the organisation.  

 

4.5.2 This would provide ‘distance’ between key council decision-makers and the 

company’s decision-makers to ensure there is no conflict of interest. 

 

4.5.3 Directors could be recruited from commercial businesses, local communities 

and from relevant national organisations such as Homes England. 

 

4.5.4  To ensure that the objectives of the company are aligned with the council’s 

Corporate Plan, the council as shareholder would have a signi
[...]
ouncillors on 
the board. 

 
4.8.2 This would mean that there was an understanding of both company and 

Council objectives, issues and potential solutions. 
 

Page 33





4.8.3 However there would still be a possible conflict of interest as Councillors 

would be required to make decisions in the best interest of the company which 

may conflict with council decisions. 

 

4.8.4 As for option 3, Councillors involved with the company as a director, may have 

to step aside from decision making regarding TRL within the council to avoid 

conflict of interest, meaning expertise may be lost in council debate. 

 

4.8.5 To avoid possible conflict of interest, this option is not recommended. 
 
4.9 It is recommended the shareholders agree to an Independent Board (Option 

1) to ensure there is minimal conflict of interests.  The recruitment of 
additional Directors can be undertaken by the current Director of TRL in 
consultation with the shareholders.   

 
4.10  The company’s profile would be enhanced by appointing external individuals 

with specific skills in housing, legal and finance fields, as Board directors.  
The Board should regularly undertake a skills audit to ensure that it has an 
appropriate balance of skills and experience appropriate for a housing 
development company. 

 
4.11 The shareholder function would ensure that the company supported the wider 

corporate vision and priorities and would be able to hold the company to 
account via the General Services Committee. This is set out in more detail 
under section 6. 

 
5. Recruitment Process  
 
5.1 The recruitment of Directors to the TRL Board should be undertaken by the 

current TRL Director, in consultation with the shareholders.   
 
5.2  Any director of TRL appointed will also be a director of TRHL (unless TRL 

decides otherwise)   
 
5.3 It is recommended any external directors are remunerated.  TRL is currently 

looking at its business plan to see if such costs can be absorbed. 
 
5.4 The Board will continue to be assisted by advisors consisting of Council 

officers under Service Level Agreements to provide Finance, Housing 
development and Property advice/support.  Additional legal support may be 
required at specific times. 

 
5.5  The Company Development Manager, the only permanent full time appointed 

officer of the company also acts as the Company’s Secretary for both TRL 
and TRHL. 

 
  

Page 34





6. Governance Relationship with Shareholder – Scheme of Delegation 
 
6.1      It is important TRL is given the freedom, flexibility and responsibility to deliver 

against the agreed outcomes with appropriate and effective governance from 
the Council. 

 
6.2     The Council will retain its position as the company’s shareholder and through 

the General Services Committee, will agree TRL’s strategic objectives.    
 
6.3     It has been agreed by Council that individual decisions on project lending are 

taken by the S151 officer in line with all other investment decisions. Those 
decisions would be guided and informed by periodic updates to relevant 
council committees. This approach is in line with the principles within the 
Treasury and Investment paper agreed by Council on 25 October 2017. 

 
6.4  The Board would be responsible to the shareholder, which in this case is 

solely the Council. The Board would therefore be reporting back to the 
shareholder through annual reporting statements to the Council’s Cabinet. 

 
6.5 It is recommended TRL provide a revised Scheme of Delegation to ensure 

certainty of governance and decision making for the company and the 
shareholders.   

 
6.6 The Scheme of Delegation sets out the scope and powers of the Company. 

The Scheme of Delegation would list activities, typically split into corporate, 
financial and operational matters, together with the level of authority required 
for each activity (i.e. Council consent, Board consent, Individual Director 
Consent etc.). This Scheme of Delegation could be incorporated/enforced in a 
number of ways: 

 

 Reference in the Articles of Association and any management 
agreement between the Council, the Director and the Company; 

 The Articles of Association of the Company could be updated to 
reference the Scheme of Delegation; 

 The GSC (as sole shareholder), will need to approve the resolution to 
amend the Articles; 

 The Articles are effectively a contract between the Company and the 
Council (as the sole shareholder.  The Director(s) will have duties to act 
in the best interests of the Company, and as sole shareholder, the 
Council will have power to remove a Director at any point; and 

 A scheme of delegation would also be referenced in any the Director’s 
Employment Contract (if relevant). 

 
7.       Internal Governance Process 
 
7.1 TRL has established a series of controls to govern the management, 

development and delivery of projects.  This includes a set of parameters 
within which TRL would gain approvals from Thurrock Council in respect of 
scheme selection, property transfers and finance. As TRL takes on more sites 

Page 35





and increases activity it is critical that it can make decisions effectively and 
efficiently.   

 
7.2      Given the company’s scale, all decisions are made by the Board and in 

accordance with other adopted company policies (such as its procurement 
policy). 

 
8. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
8.1 There is a need for a Board of Directors to be appointed for the effective and 

proper decision making required to operate TRL effectively.  
  
 
9. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable) 
 
9.1 A report relating to Housing Delivery options was considered at Housing 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 17 November 2020 
 
10. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 

impact 
 
10.1 The proposed approach to the development of new housing aligns closely 

with the Council’s Vision and Priorities adopted in 2018. In particular it 
resonates with the “Place” theme which focuses on houses, places and 
environments in which residents can take pride. 

 
11. Implications 
 
11.1 Financial 

 
Implications verified by: Jonathan Wilson 

 Assistant Director, Finance 
 
There are no specific financial implications arising from this report. 
 

11.2 Legal 
 
Implications verified by: Ian Hunt 

 Assistant Director of Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 

The report sets out the process to make an amendment to the Articles of 
Association e.g. if more than 5 directors are required, or incorporating a 
scheme of delegation.  As, currently, there is only one Director of the 
company it is advisable that the future operating model of the company is 
looked at as soon as possible to increase the number of directors on the 
Board to provide more resilience and improved accountability in decision 
making.   

Page 36





 
11.3 Diversity and Equality 

 
Implications verified by: Roxanne Scanlon 

Community Engagement and Project 
Monitoring Officer, Community Development 
and Equalities  

 
There are no Diversity and Equality implications arising from this report. 
 

11.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder) 

 
 Not applicable 
 
12. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 

on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright): 

 

 Articles of Association filed at Companies House 
 
13. Appendices to the Report  

 

 Appendix 1 - UK Corporate Governance Code (July 2018 edition).  A 
summary of principles and provision 

 Appendix 2 - Options the TRL Board 

 

 

 
Report Author:  
 
Helen McCabe  
TRL Development Manager and TRL Company Secretary. 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 37





Appendix 1  

UK Corporate Governance Code (July 2018 edition).  A summary of principles 
and provision 

 
Board leadership and Company Purpose: Provisions 

[...]
he independence and effectiveness of internal and external audit 
functions  

 The Board should present a fair, balanced and understandable assessment of 
the company’s position and prospects. 

 The Board should establish procedures to manage risk, in order to achieve its 
long-term strategic objectives. 
 

Remuneration 
 

 Remuneration policies, procedures and practices should be designed to support 
strategy and promote long-term sustainable success.  
 

 

 

 

  

Page 39





Appendix 2 

Options the TRL Board 

 

Option 1: Independent Board 

 

Advantages  

 

Disadvantages Risk / Perceived Conflict  

‘Distance’ between key council 

decision-makers and the 

company decision-makers to 

ensure actions are in the best 

interests of the company 

 

Help to develop the all-important 

commercial culture needed to 

make such ventures a success 

 

Use their independent 

judgement 

 

Being business friendly – to 

promote local economic growth 

and prosperity 

 

Lack of understanding of 

Council objectives and Council 

decision making processes 

Objectives of the company 

are not aligned with those of 

the Council   

Option 2:  Officer Lead Board 

 

Advantages  

 

Disadvantages Risk / Perceived Conflict  

Understanding of Council 

objectives, policies and 

processes 

 

It is therefore very important that 

directors have a clear 

understanding of ‘which hat they 

are wearing’ at any time. 

 

Liability could arise through 

(among other things) the parent 

authority being treated as a 

“shadow director” of the 

company. In effect, such 

interference could cost the 

parent authority the protection it 

would otherwise have had 

through using a limited liability 

trading company 

 

Potential lack of leadership 

Conflict of interests between 

Council and Company 

objectives 

 

Unable to make ‘in the best 

interest’ decisions for the 

company. 

 

Pressures in terms of public 

duties and employment 

requirements

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the General Services Committee held on 5 July 2021 
at 6.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Robert Gledhill (Chair), John Kent (Vice-Chair), 
Mark Coxshall, Shane Hebb, Victoria Holloway, Barry Johnson 
and Fraser Massey 
 

In attendance: Ian Hunt, Assistant Director Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Mykela Pratt, Strategic Lead HR, Resourcing and Improvement 
Matthew Boulter, Democratic Services Manager  
 

  

 
 

6. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the General Services Committee held on 15 June 2021 were 
approved as a correct record.  
 

7. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

8. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

9. Paid Leave for Miscarriage  
 
Officers presented the report. Cllr Kent asked whether the Council had 
compared the policy to private companies and not just local councils. Officers 
highlighted that the policy was very new within the workplace generally and 
they knew from evidence that private firms offered between 3 and 10 days for 
such leave, however, the Council contained its comparisons to other local 
councils in the report.  
 
Cllr Holloway stated that women could bleed for 7 to 10 days after a 
miscarriage and therefore she suggested the leave should be extended to 10 
days. Officers responded that the 5 days in the policy was the baseline for 
leave and there were other options available to extend this which included 
sick leave and compassionate leave. The manager would have discretion. It 
was clarified that sick leave for pregnancy issues did not count towards the 
usual absence triggers.  
 
Cllrs Hebb and Coxshall supported the report and Cllr Holloway’s view 
respectively. Cllr Kent likewise supported the report and moved that the policy 
be extended to cover 10 days absence not 5. Officers stated this could be 
implemented and drew members’ attention to potential service impact. 



 
RESOLVED: That: 
 
1.  The Committee support the proposal to provide paid leave provision  

for employees who suffer a miscarriage. 
 
2.   The provision be extended from 5 days to 10 days.  
 

10. Thurrock Regeneration Limited  
 
Cllr Coxshall introduced the report giving a history of the issue coming to 
General Services Committee last year and the discussions that took place. 
Various conflicts of interest with board members in the past (who were also 
council officers) meant that he was supportive of option 1 in the report, 
namely to create an independent board to steer the body. He added that TRL 
could cover the commercial build aims of the council too.  
 
Cllr Kent also supported option 1 and felt this arrangement would progress 
complex sites that were available for housing purposes.  
 
Cllr Hebb also supported option 1 and suggested that update reports should 
return to the committee when suitable and through discussion with the 
committee it was felt an update report should come to them for review no less 
than six months a year.  
 
Cllr Johnson thought the arrangements could work but noted that Members 
still needed to have the responsibility of where to build and that must be got 
right.  
 
RESOLVED: That:  
 
1. That the Committee appoints the Corporate Director of Resources and 

Place Delivery to attend the Shareholders meeting of TRL as the 
Council’s nominated proxy 

 
2. That the Committee directs the Corporate Director of Resources and 

Place Delivery to vote on behalf of the shareholder:  
 

2.1 To agree the proposed future TRL governance and Board 
structure in consultation with the Director of TRL;  

 
2.2 To agree that the Director of TRL can implement an agreed 

structure for the Board and TRL can commence the 
recruitment process of Directors to its Board;  

 
2.3 To ensure Directors of TRL can undertake their statutory 

responsibilities to make decisions in the best interests of the 
company;  

 



2.4 To implement a revised Scheme of Delegation to provide 
certainty of governance and decision making for the company 
and the shareholders 

 
3. An update report will return to the Committee when suitable but 

should be no less than a six month period.  
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 6.23 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

